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SCHEDULE 1 I
@ TREE PROTECTION BARRIER 4 : Area under
construction
OAKVILLE DATE: OCTOBER 25, 2023
MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO
EROSION AND SILTATION NOTES PERSPECTIVE VIEW LUCID HOMES LTD.
SEWERS 11 TH SERVICE ROAD WEST
1. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO APPROVED 66 SOUTH S CERO S
DEPTH OF SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION AT THE STREET LINE TO BE CONFIRMED PLANS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY EARTH MOVING WORK ON THE SITE AND SHALL Crestion of 1 . OAKVILLE, ON
IN FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE GRAVITY FLOW. REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED WITH THE INTENDED FINAL rection ot fow & L6L 5T7
GROUND COVER. A S
SUMP PUMP > <
2. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE BUILDER/DEVELOPER:
z FOUNDATION WEEPERS AND FLOOR DRAINS WILL BE SUMPED AND PUMPED TO THE SURFACE A) WEEKLY w L
£ AND WILL DISCHARGE ONTO A CONCRETE SPLASH PAD IN THE FRONT OF THE HOUSE. B) BEFORE AND AFTER ANY PREDICTED RAINFALL EVENT | 23m max, Ty | g
2 C) FOLLOWING AN UNPREDICTED RAINFALL EVENT Vo rom 40m oy A SHEET TITLE:
i op+750 o o0+750 300 D) DAILY, DURING EXTENDED DURATION RAINFALL EVENTS -
27 GENERAL NOTES A | Zramie™" E) AFTER SIGNIFICANT SNOW MELT EVENTS PLAN
-2 mm )
= A) SILTATION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIORTO ~ REGIONAL APPROVAL Q[ [ 8 el spocing » \ S |TE G RAD | NG & S E RVlC | NG P LAN
THE COMMENCEMENT OF SITE GRADING WORKS. TO SATISFACTION OF THE CITY AND HALTON S - — 3. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN PROPER WORKING ORDER AT |~ stoke
CONSERVATION. REGION DESIGN OF WATER AND/OR WASTEWATER SERVICES APPROVED SUBJECT TO DETAIL CONSTRUCTION & ALL TIMES. DAMAGED OR CLOGGED DEVICES SHALL BE REPAIRED WITHIN 48 HOURS.
) SPE SECTION 4 CONFORMING TO HALTON REGION STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND LOCATION APPROVAL FROM THE AREA >< S Geotextile PROJECT:
WAFERBOR? FORDETALS B) IF CONSTRUCTION IS INTERRUPTED AND/OR INACTIVITY EXCESS 30 DAYS, STRIPPED/BASE ~ MUNICIPALITY. I o e o s L 4. WHERE A SITE REQUIRES DEWATERING AND WHERE THE EXPELLED WATER CAN BE FREELY £ 300mm min
il nas WAFERSOND OR AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED BY SEEDING. >< I ><\ geater thom soomm @o o [T | 1 RELEASED TO A SUITABLE RECEIVER, THE EXPELLED WATER SHALL BE TREATED TO CAPTURE £ of Geotextis PROPOSED 2 STOREY DWELLING
S SN 4 /- iy 1. /N PN\OKA] ! SUSPENDED PARTICLES GREATER THAN 40micron IN SIZE. THE CAPTURED SEDIMENT SHALL BE £ i trench
RUETALS L \ s | N, Z | 1 B Direction 3
= Z SERVICES C) THE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE INSPECTED AFTER EVERY RAINFALL AND/ OR DISPOSED OF PROPERLY PER MOECC GUIDELINES. THE CLEAN EXPELLED WATER SHALL BE of Flow ——> © Trench shall be
4 SNOW FENGING EVERY WEEK. DATED ... SIGNED.... .o oo} 3 e | FREELY RELEASED TO A SUITABLE RECEIVER IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT CREATE . | e orginl aroun 528 WEIR AVENUE, OAKVILLE
Fhau Protaclion: Bardors INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING AND POLICY 12 DOWNSTREAM ISSUES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: EROSION, FLOODING - NUISANCE OR -
o
il dg PPN OR—— :
o d by Urban Forestry Services. - . T
e S THE APPLICANT SHOULD BE AWARE THAT THE APPROVAL OF THE WATER SYSTEM ON PRIVATE PROPERTY IS THE P 5. EXISTING STORM SEWERS AND DRAINAGE DITCHES ADJACENT TO THE WORKS SHALL BE £ JOINT DETAIL TARASICK M MILLAN KUBIC KI LIMITED
(2) Tree protection barriers for trees situated on the Towr: road allgwancefwheye visibility must E) ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL CONSTRUCTION, RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY. REGARDLESS, THE APPLICANT MUST ENSURE THAT THE REGION L 515w © equet spocing A PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES FROM THE ENTRY OF SEDIMENT/SILT THAT MAY MIGRATE FROM 200 —=—| g C
o achabns: e o i b e et GRADING, TOPSOILING AND SODDING ARE COMPLETE. OF HALTON'S STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE MET (THE WATER AND WASTEWATER LINEAR DESIGN THE SITE. FOR STORM SEWERS: ALL INLETS (REAR LOT CATCHBASINS, ROAD CATCHBASINS,
’ MANUAL MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE DATA MANAGEMENT GROUP AT 905-825-6032) FURTHERMORE, ALL WATER FRONT ELEVATION SECTION A-A PIPE INLETS, ETC.) MUST BE SECURED/FITTED WITH SILTATION CONTROL MEASURES. FOR B ONTARIO LAND SURVEYORS
® Whers some excavade or 1 st to he tsmporarky locatad neer  troe protection barer, F) WHEN ALL CONSTRUCTION, GRADING AND SODDING IS COMPLETED. THE SEDIMENT QUALITY TESTS MUST BE COMPLETED TO THE REGION OF HALTON'S SATISFACTION BEFORE THE WATER SUPPLY LEGEND: DRAINAGE DITCHES, THE INSTALLATION OF ROCK CHECK DAMS, SILTATION FENCING, SECTION A-A
plywood must be used to ensure no material enters the Tree Protection Zone. OD — Outside diameter of pipe NOTE:
CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE DISTURBED AREAS REINSTATED. CAN BE TURNED ON. SEDIMENT CONTAINMENT DEVICES MUST BE INSTALLED TO TRAP AND CONTAIN SEDIMENT.
(@) All supports and bracing should be outside the Tree Protection Zone. All such supports NS o o be rend i conumction with OPSD 3940150 THESE SILTATION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED PER ITEMS 2 AND A Al dimensions are in millimetres unless otherwise shown. 4181 SLADEVIEW CRESCENT, UNIT 42, MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO LSL SR2
should minimi ing roots outside the Tree Protection Barrier. 2. ALL CATCH BASINS ON SITE SHALL HAVE PROPER SEDIMENT CONTROLS AS NOTED HEREON. B If o steel grote is requred. refer to OPSD 80405 3 ABOVE. ONTARIO PROVINGIAL STANDARD DRAWING TEL:  (905) 569-8849 FAX: (905) 569-3160
it comaiiiiosERtivy; Dondi e sllice - oy i C Class of concrete: 30MPo. ONTARIO PROVINGIAL STANDARD DRAWING Nov 2017 Trer]2] 2 E—MAIL:  office@tmksurveyors.com
is permitted within the Tree Protection Zone. 3. THE EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCE SHALL BE AS DETAILED. ANY WATER OR SANITARY SERVICE THAT DOES NOT MEET CURRENT REGIONAL STANDARDS MUST BE D Cover to reinforcing bars ( 6. IN THE EVENT OF A SPILL (RELEASE OF DELETERIOUS MATERIAL) ON OR EMANATING FROM LIGHT-DUTY
DISCONNECTED AT THE MAIN, AND A NEW SERVICE CONSTRUCTED AT THE SITE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE. E All dimensions are in millimetres CONCRETE HEADWALL  |---------- \ THE SITE, THE OWNER OR OWNER'S AGENT SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE MOECC AND
4. CONTRAGTOR TO OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY ROAD OCCUPANCY PERMITS FOR PROPOSED unless otherwise. shown. FOR PIPE LESS THAN 900mm DUAMETER  |F———me—=—= L= FOLLOW ANY PRESCRIBED CLEAN UP PROCEDURE. THE OWNER OR OWNER'S AGENT WILL SILT FENCE BARRIER SCALE: 1:100
WORKS WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL ROAD ALLOWANCES. OPSD 804.03 ADDITIONALLY IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE TOWN. OPSD 219.110
DRAWN BY: D.H. FILE No. 9797-SGP-2023-10-24
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THE THERMAL VALUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY DESIGN SUMMARY (EEDS) FORM SHALL GOVERN OVER THOSE IN THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING SET IF ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST.

WALL SCHEDULE - COMPLIANCE PACKAGE A1 OF 3.1.1.2.A OBC

540 655 SAANANNNA

STONE/BRICK VENEER WALL CONSTR.

- 34" NATURAL STONE / BRICK VENEER OR AS PER PRODUCT
MANUFACTURER

- 1" AIR SPACE W/ FLASHING AND WEEP HOLES AS PER 9.20. OBC)
- 22MM x 180MM x 0.76MM (%" x 7" x 0.03") GALVANIZED METAL TIES
@ 406MM (1-4") O.C. HORIZ. AND 600MM (2-0") O.C. VERT.

- TYVEK AIR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL (SHEATHING PAPER)
- 13MM (4") EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING

- 38MM x 140MM (15" x 54") WOOD STUDS @ 406MM (1'4") O.C.
W/ RSI 3.87 (R22) INSULATION IN VOID SPACE B/W WOOD STUDS

- 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL

- 13MM (') GYPSUM WALL BOARD INTERIOR FINISH

i i T ~%)

2" X 4" INTERIOR PARTITION

- 13MM (4") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

- 38MM x 89MM (2" x 4") @ 400MM (1-4") O.C.

BEARING PARTITIONS TO BE 38MM x 89MM (2" x 4") @ 400MM
(1-4") 0.C. FOR TWO (2) STOREYS AND 300MM (1-0") O.C. FOR 3
STOREYS

- 13MM (4") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

2" X 4" INTERIOR STRAPPING

T

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD
- 38MM x 89MM (2" x 4") @ 400MM (1'-4") O.C.

10%"

2" X 10" INTERIOR PARTITION

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

- 38MM x 235MM (2" x 10") @ 400MM (1'-4") O.C.

BEARING PARTITIONS TO BE 38MM x 235MM (2" x 10") @ 400MM
(1-4") 0.C. FOR TWO (2) STOREYS AND 300MM (1-0") O.C. FOR 3
STOREYS

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

a4, 0T g
e T e

8" FOUNDATION WALL

200MM (8") POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (20 MPa)
OR 200MM (8") CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

BITUMINOUS DAMPROOFING

DRAINAGE MAT

FOUNDATION WALL REINFORCED WITH 2-15M REBARS

@ TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL & 15M REBAR @ 16" O.C. BOTH
DIRECTIONS TYP. (OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

ENSURE MIN. 14" CONC. COVER

SEE DETAILS FOR REFERENCE IF REQUIRED

SIDING WALL CONSTRUCTION

- PREF. SIDING VENEER AS PER MANUFACTURER

- TYVEK AIR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL (SHEATHING PAPER)
- 13MM (4") EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING38MM x
140MM (14" x 5-4") WOOD STUDS @ 406MM (1'-4") O.C.

W/ RSI 3.87 (R22) INSULATION IN VOID SPACE B/W WOOD STUDS

- 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL
-13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD INTERIOR FINISH

STUCCO WALL CONSTRUCTION

- STUCCO VENEER W/ R5 INSULATED RIGID AS PER
MANUFACTURER

- TYVEK AIR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL (SHEATHING PAPER)
- 13MM (") EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING

38MM x 140MM (14" x 5-44") WOOD STUDS @ 406MM (1'-4") O.C.

W/ RSI 3.87 (R22) INSULATION IN VOID SPACE B/W WOOD STUDS
-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED EQUAL

-13MM (') GYPSUM WALL BOARD INTERIOR FINISH

6/

I

2" X 6" INTERIOR PARTITION

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

- 38MM x 140MM (2" x 6") @ 400MM (1'-4") O.C.

BEARING PARTITIONS TO BE 38MM x 140MM (2" x 6") @ 400MM
(1-4") 0.C. FOR TWO (2) STOREYS AND 300MM (1'-0") 0.C. FOR 3
STOREYS

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

=
=

==

2"X 6" INTERIOR POCKET DOOR WALL

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

- 38MM x 140MM (2" x 6") @ 400MM (1'-4") O.C. ON SIDE

BEARING PARTITIONS TO BE 38MM x 140MM (2" x 6") @ 400MM
(1-4") 0.C. FOR TWO (2) STOREYS AND 300MM (1'-0") 0.C. FOR 3
STOREYS

-13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

2" X 3" INTERIOR PARTITION AT@ FOUNDATION WALL (INSULATED

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED
EQUAL

- 38MM x 89MM (2" x 4") @ 400MM (1-4") O.C.

- 140MM (5/4") CONTINUOUS RS 3.52 CI (R20 Cl) BATT
INSULATION

- GRADE DAMPROOF W/ BLDG. PAPER UP TO GRADE LEVEL

<, :

10" FOUNDATION WALL

250MM (10") POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (20 MPa)
OR 250MM (10") CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

BITUMINOUS DAMPROOFING

DRAINAGE MAT

FOUNDATION WALL REINFORCED WITH 2-15M REBARS

@ TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL & 15M REBAR @ 16" O.C. BOTH
DIRECTIONS TYP. (OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

ENSURE MIN. 14" CONC. COVER

SEE DETAILS FOR REFERENCE IF REQUIRED

2" X 3" INTERIOR PARTITION AT@ FOUNDATION WALL (INSULATED

- 13MM (") GYPSUM WALL BOARD

-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER OR APPROVED
EQUAL

- 38MM x 64MM (2" x 3") @ 400MM (1-4") O.C.

- 89MM (3%4") CONTINUOUS RSI 3.52 CI (R20 CI) SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION

- GRADE DAMPROOF W/ BLDG. PAPER UP TO GRADE LEVEL

12" FOUNDATION WALL

300MM (12") POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (20 MPa)
OR 300MM (12") CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

BITUMINOUS DAMPROOFING

DRAINAGE MAT

FOUNDATION WALL REINFORCED WITH 2-15M REBARS
@ TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL & 15M REBAR @ 12" O.C. VERT. AND|
16" 0.C. HORZ. DIRECTIONS TYP. (OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)
ENSURE MIN. 14" CONC. COVER

SEE DETAILS FOR REFERENCE IF REQUIRED

ALL CODE REFERENCES, CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND
CONSTRUCTION METHODS ARE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE TO THE
LATEST VERSION OF THE 0.B.C. AS AMENDED

CONSTRUCTION NOTE SCHEDULE

1. WEEPER TILE

100 MM (4”) DIA. WEEPER TILE W/ 150 MM (6”) MIN. CRUSHED
GRANULAR.

2. POURED CONCRETE BASEMENT/ UNEXCAVATED PORCH SLAB

100 MM (4”) 25 MPa (3600 psi) POURED CONCRETE SLAB C/W 6
MIL. POLY. VAPOUR BARRIER OVER 2” RIGID INSULATION ON 150
MM (6”) CRUSHED GRANULAR FILL.

3.POURED CONCRETE GARAGE SLAB

100 MM (4”) 32 MPa (4640 psi) POURED CONCRETE SLAB W/ 5-8%
AIR ENTRAINMENT ON 100MM (4”) COARSE GRANULAR FILL W/
COMPACTED SUB-BASE OR COMPACTED NATIVE FILL. SLOPE TO
FRONT OF GARAGE MIN. 1%.

4. COLD STORAGE PORCH SLAB- FOR A MAX. 2500 MM (8'-3")
PORCH DEPTH

130 MM (5”) 32 MPa (4640 psi) CONCRETE SLAB W/ 5-8% AIR
ENTRAINMENT. REINFORCE W/ 10M BARS @ 200MM (8”) O.C.
EACH WAY IN BOTTOM THIRD OF SLAB, 610MM x 610MM (24" x
24”) DOWELS @ 600MM (24”) O0.C. ANCHORED IN PERIMETER
FOUNDATION WALLS. SLOPE SLAB MIN. 1% FROM DOOR.

5.SILL PLATE

38MM x 89MM (2" x 4”) SILL PLATE W/ 13MM (1/2”) DIA. 200MM
(8”) LONG ANCHOR BOLTS EMBEDDED MIN. 100MM (4”) INTO
CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL @ 2400MM (7'-10”) O.C. PROVIDE
CAULKING OR 25MM (1”) MIN. MINERAL WOOL B/W SILL PLATE
AND TOP OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. USE NON-SHRINK
GROUT TO LEVEL SILL PLATE WHERE REQUIRED.

6. WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE

WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT ARE NOT PRESSURE TREATED
AND IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE THAT IS LESS THAN 150 MM (6”)
ABOVE GRADE OR CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH 6
MIL. POLYETHYLENE FILM OR 45 LB (NO. 50) ROLL ROOFING
DAMPPROOFING BETWEEN WOOD AND CONCRETE.

7. BEAM POCKET

PROVIDE BEAM POCKET OR 200MM x 250MM (8” x 10”) POURED
CONCRETE NIB WALL. MIN. BEARING TO BE 90MM (3-1/2").

8. FOUNDATION WALL REDUCTION/ REVERSE CHECK

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS REDUCED IN
THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF FLOOR JOISTS, THE
REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 350MM (14”) AND
NOT LESS THAN 90MM (3-1/2") THICK.

9. FLOOR EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR

PROVIDE RSI 5.46 (R31) INSULATION, 6 MIL. POLY. VAPOUR BARRIER
AND CONT. TYVEK AIR BARRIER W/ PREF. SOFFIT.

10. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE 2%," SUBFLOOR SHEATHING SCREWED AND GLUED TO
FLOOR JOISTS. ALL FLOOR IN RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES TO BE
FINISHED AND OR WATER RESISTANT AS PER 9.30.1.1 AND 9.30.1.2.
REFER TO 9.30.6 FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION. PROVIDE 38MM
x 38MM (2” x 2”) CROSS BRACING OR SOLID BLOCKING @ 2100MM
(6'-11") O.C. MAX. ALL JOISTS TO BE STRAPPED W/ 19MM x 64MM
(1” x 3”) @ 2100MM (6'-11”) O.C. UNLESS A PANEL TYPE CEILING
FINISH IS APPLIED.

11. EXTERIOR/INTERIOR STAIRS

AT LEAST ONE STAIR BETWEEN EACH FLOOR LEVEL WITHIN A
DWELLING UNIT, AND EXTERIOR STAIRS AND REQUIRED EXIT STAIRS
SERVING A SINGLE DWELLING UNIT, SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF NOT
LESS THAN 860MM (2'-0”). MINIMUM HEIGHT OVER STAIRS AND

14. TALL WALL

PROVIDE 2-38MM x140MM (2-2” x 6”) SPRUCE NO. 2 CONTINUOUS
STUDS @ 300MM (1'-0”) O.C. FOR BRICK AND 400MM (1'-4”) O.C.
FOR SIDING C/W 9.6MM (3/8”) EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING. PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN WOOD
STUDS @ 1220MM (4'-0”) O.C. VERTICALLY.

FOR HORIZONTAL DISTANCES NOT EXCEEDING 2900MM (9'-6"),
PROVIDE 38MM x 140MM (2” x 6”) WOOD STUDS @ 400MM (1'-4")
0.C. C/W 3-38MM x 184MM (3-2” x 8”) CONT. HEADER AT GROUND
FLOOR CEILING LEVEL TOE NAILED & GLUED AT TOP PLATES,
BOTTOM PLATES AND HEADERS.

15. INTERIOR GARAGE PARTITION & CEILING

13MM (1/2”) GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON INTERIOR PARTITION AND
CEILING BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE. PROVIDE RSI 3.34 (R22) IN
WALLS AND RSI 5.46 (R31) IN CEILING. TAPE, SEAL AND
STRUCTURALLY SUPPORT ALL JOINTS IN ORDER TO BE GAS TIGHT.

16. INTERIOR GARAGE MAN DOOR

DOOR AND FRAME TO BE GAS-PROOFED. DOOR TO BE EQUIPPED
W/ SELF CLOSING DEVICE AND WEATHERSTRIPPING.

17. DRYER EXHAUST

CAPPED DRYER EXHAUST VENTED TO EXTERIOR. DUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO PART 6 OF THE O.B.C.

18. MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAN FOR WASHROOM

MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAN VENTED TO EXTERIOR TO PROVIDE AT
LEAST ONE AIR CHANGE PER HOUR. PROVIDE DUCT SCREEN AS PER
9.32.3.12.

19. DIRECT VENT FURNACE TERMINAL FOR MECHANICAL ROOM

DIRECT VENT FURNACE TERMINAL MIN. 900 MM (2'-11”) FROM A
GAS REGULATOR, MIN. 300MM (1'-0”) ABOVE FINISHED GRADE,
AWAY FROM ALL OPENINGS AND AWAY FROM EXHAUST AND
INTAKE VENTS. HRV INTAKE TO BE MIN. 1830MM (6'-0”) FROM ALL
EXHAUST TERMINALS. REFER TO LOCAL GAS UTILIZATION CODE.

20. DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE AND FIREPLACE FINISH

DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE VENT TO BE A MIN. OF 300MM (1'-0”)
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE, AWAY FROM ALL OPENINGS AND AWAY
FROM EXHAUST AND INTAKE VENTS. REFER TO LOCAL GAS
UTILIZATION CODE. FIREPLACE TO COMPLY WITH CAN/ULC-S610-M
“FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES” INSTALLED WITH EXHAUST AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

IN THE CASE OF HEAVY MATERIAL CHOICE IN FINISHING OF
FIREPLACE AN ENGINEER SHALL BE INVOLVED TO RECOMMEND
REINFORCEMENT OF FLOOR BELOW TO SUPPORT WEIGHT.

21. ATTIC ACCESS HATCH & CRAW SPACE HATCH

500MM x 700MM (1'-8” x 2'-4”) ATTIC ACCESS HATCH W/
WEATHERSTRIPPING AND RSI 10.56 (R60) RIGID INSULATION
BAKING.

22. EXTERIOR FIRE RATED WALL

EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS
THAN 45 MIN WHERE LIMITING DISTANCES ARE LESS THAN
1200MM (3'-11”). WHERE THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN
600MM (1'-11”), THE EXPOSING BUILDING FACE SHALL BE CLAD IN
NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. INSTALL MIN 15.9MM TYPE X
GYPSUM BOARD INSIDE.

23. BLOCKING BEHIND WASHROOM FIXTURES

PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING REINFORCEMENT TO STUD WALLS FOR
FUTURE GRAB BAR INSTALLATION IN MAIN BATHROOM AS PER OBC
9.5.2.3. GRAB BAR TO BE 840MM - 920MM (2'-9” - 3'-0”)

A.F.F. BEHIND TOILET AND 840MM (2'-9”) A.F.F. ON THE WALL
OPPOSITE TO THE ENTRANCE TO THE BATHTUB OR SHOWER.

24. NEW FOUNDATION JOINT INTO EXISTING FOUNDATION
PROVIDE ONE ROW OF 10M DOWELS SPACED 16” O.C. VERTICALLY.

SET DOWELS 8” IN 5/8” DRILLED HOLES FILLED WITH EPOXY RESIN
IN EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. ALLOW FOR 16” DOWEL

28. ROOF VENTILATION

ROOF VENTILATION AS PER 9.19.1.

VENT AREA SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA.

WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS LESS THAN 1IN 6 OR IN ROOFS THAT
ARE CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE UNUBSTRUCTED VENT
AREA SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 1/150 W/ NO LESS THAN 25% OF
THE REQUIRED OPENINGS LOCATED AT THE TOP OF SPACE AND NO
LESS THAN 25% LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE SPACE.

NO LESS THAN 63MM OF SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN TOP
OF INSULATION AND UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING.

FULL 60 SQ IN OF NET FREE VENTILATING AREA (NFA) PER VENT.

29. FLAT ROOFS

CONFORMING TO C.G.S.B. 37-GP-56M

"MEMBRANE, MODIFIED, BITUMINOUS, PREFABRICATED, AND
REINFORCED FOR ROOFING", 19MM (%") PLYWOOD SHEATHING
WITH "H" CLIPS, ROOF FRAMING AS PER PLAN W/ PREF. ALUM. RW.L.

30. SLAB THICKENING UNDERNEATH LANDING

SLAB UNDER LOAD BEARING WALLS SUPPORTING STAIR LANDINGS
TO BE THICKENED TO 12" WITH 16" BOTTOM AND ANGELED MAX
45° TO HORIZONTAL SLAB.

31. COOKING APPLIANCE EXHAUST FAN

DUCTWORK FOR COOKING APPLIANCE EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE OF
NONCOMBUSTIBLE, CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIAL AND LEAD
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTDOORS WITHOUT CONNECTION TO OTHER
EXHAUST FANS OR DUCTS. DUCTWORK FOR COOKING APPLIANCE
EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A GREASE FILTER AT THE
INTAKE.

32. WINDOW WELL

ALL WINDOW WELLS DEEPER THAN 600MM SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH A CERTIFIED, TRANSPARENT COVER THAT PREVENTS FROM
FALLING INTO. INSTALLATION SHALL NOT COMPROMISE EASY
ESCAPE REQUIRED BY B9.9.10. AS PER OBC.

33. NAILING PATTERN FOR HIGH PERCENTAGE GLAZING WALLS
FOR WALLS WHICH HAVE MORE THAN 75% GLAZING AND WHICH
SERVE AS A SHEAR WALLS TIED TO PERPENDICULAR WALLS OF

MINIMUM 40'-0" IN LENGTH, THE NAILING PATTERN SHALL BE @ 6"
0.C. WITH MIN. 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

GENERAL NOTES

FRAMING
ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS TO HAVE DOUBLE TOP PLATE

ALL BEAMS TO HAVE MINIMUM BEARING OF 3"

IF 2 BEAMS TIE INTO THE SAME POST, THE POST SHALL BE UPSIZED
ON SITE BY CONTRACTOR ACCORDINGLY TO HAVE 3" MINIMUM
BEARING FOR EACH BEAM.

TRUSSES

CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY IF ON SITE MEASUREMENTS FOR
SPAN OF TRUSSES MATCHES WITH MANUFACTURER DRAWINGS
PRIOR TO ORDERING OF TRUSSES.

HURRICANE CLIPS TO BE INSTALLED AT BOTH BEARING POINTS OF
EACH TRUSS AND GIRDER TRUSS.

WINDOWS

ALL WINDOW SIZES ON DRAWINGS REFER TO FINISHED
DIMENSIONS. PLEASE REFER TO WINDOW MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL REQUIRED ROUGH OPENING SIZES.
MINIMUM BEDROOM WINDOW (0.B.C. 9.7.1.3.)

AT LEAST ONE BEDROOM WINDOW ON A GIVEN FLOOR IS TO HAVE

MIN. 0.35 SQ. M. UNOBSTRUCTED GLAZED OR OPENABLE AREA
WITH MIN. CLEAR WIDTH OF 380 MM (1'-3").

915 MM (3-0") O.C.

PROVIDE TOP MOUNT BEAM HANGERS TYPE "SCL"
MANUFACTURED BY MGA CONNECTOR LTD. OR EQUAL FOR ALL LVL
BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

JOIST HANGERS: PROVIDE METAL HANGERS FOR ALL JOISTS AND
BUILT-UP WOOD MEMBERS INTERSECTING FLUSH BUILT-UP WOOD
MEMBERS.

IF ANY DISCREPANCY EXISTS BETWEEN ENGINEERING DRAWINGS
AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER
TO ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND NOTIFY DESIGNER IMMEDIATELY

WOOD FRAMING NOT TREATED WITH WOOD PRESERVATIVE, OR IN
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE CONC.
BY AT LEAST 2 MIL. POLYETHYLENE FILM NO.50 (45 LBS) ROLL
FORMING OR OTHER DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL, EXCEPT WHERE
THE WOOD MEMBER IS AT LEAST 150 MM (6") ABOVE THE
GROUND.

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION

IN LOCATIONS WHERE TERMITES ARE KNOWN TO OCCUR,
CLEARANCE BETWEEN STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS AND THE
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL DIRECTLY BELOW THEM SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 450MM (17-3/4") AND ALL SIDES OF SUPPORTING
ELEMENTS SHALL BE VISIBLE TO INSPECTION.

STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS SUPPORTED BY WOOD ELEMENTS
IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR OVER EXPOSED BARE SOIL
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH CHEMICAL THAT IS TOXIC TO
TERMITES.

STEEL

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-G40-21 GRADE
300W. HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO
CAN/CSA-G40-21 GRADE 350W CLASS "H".

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CSA-G30-18M GRADE
400R

SMOKE ALARM (REFER 0.B.C.9.10.19.) W SA.

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO CAN/ULC-S531, "SMOKE
ALARMS", SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT AND IN
EACH SLEEPING ROOM NOT WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT (9.10.19.1.).

THE SOUND PATTERNS OF SMOKE ALARMS SHALL MEET THE
TEMPORAL PATTERN OF ALARM SIGNALS, OR BE A COMBINATION
OF TEMPORAL PATTERN AND VOICE RELAY (9.10.19.2.).

SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THERE IS
AT LEAST ONE SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON EACH STOREY,
INCLUDING BASEMENTS. THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH
SLEEPING ROOM, AND IN A LOCATION BETWEEN THE SLEEPING
ROOMS AND THE REMAINDER OF THE STOREY, A SMOKE ALARM
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE HALLWAY.

WHERE MORE THAN ONE ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED IN A
DWELLING UNIT, THE SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE WIRED SO THAT
THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL CAUSE ALL ALARMS WITHIN
THE DWELLING UNIT TO SOUND (9.10.19.5.).

SMOKE ALARM SHALL HAVE A VISUAL COMPONENT AS REQUIRED
BY 0BC9.10.19.1.(2).

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS (REFER TO 0.B.C. 9.33.4.) @ C.M.

WHERE A FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A SUITE OF A
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE
INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA IN THE SUITE. AN
ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING REA IN
EVERY SUITE OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY THAT IS ADJACENT TO
THE SERVICE ROOM OR STORAGE GARAGE.

INSTALL ALARMS AT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED HEIGHT,
ORIN THE ABSENCE OF SPECIFIC, ON OR NEAR THE CEILING.

A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
CONNECTED TO AN ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT AND SHALL HAVE NO
DISCONNECT SWITCH BETWEEN THE OVERCURRENT DEVICE AND
THE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM. ALL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
ARE TO BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ITS ACTIVATION WILL
ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS WITHIN THE SUITE.

ABBREVATIONS LANDING WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE 1950MM (6'-5”). THE PROJECTION INTO PROPOSED WALL. WATERPROOF AND SEAL giDsifgy:ngxAsLéRF\l/AE\éE:s’rslgmlén g'\;ozBSSTRUCTED GLASS AREA ALARMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED SO THAT IT IS AUDIBLE WITHIN
VERTICAL HEIGHT BETWEEN ANY LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED JOINT ON EXTERIOR FACE OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. e BEDROOMS WHEN THE INTERVENING DOORS ARE CLOSED AND
QEUM ﬁﬁmﬁmm g'g‘ gm\fszR 3700 MM (12'-2"). 25 ROOF CONSTRUCTION WINDOW GUARDS (0.B.C. 9.7.1.6.) CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-6.19, "RESIDENTIAL CARBON MONOXIDE
: - ] . : ALARMING DEVICES", OR UL 2034, "SINGLE AND MULTIPLE STATION
BW BETWEEN PL POINT LOAD FROM MAX. RISE: 200MM (7-7/8") ROOF TYPE AND CONSTRUCTION METHOD TO COMPLY WITH A GUARD IS REQUIRED WHERE THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS".
CJ. CEILING JOIST ABOVE MIN. RISE: 125MM (4-7/8") 9.96.3.1. OF OBC AS AMENDED LOCATED LESS THAN 480 MM (1'-7") ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND
CL CENTERLINE PREF. PREFINISHED MAX. RUN: 355MM (14”) P . THE DISTANCE FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE ADJACENT 9.20.2 MASONRY UNITS
CONC. CONCRETE PREP. PREPARATION MIN. RUN: 255MM (10”) 210 (10.25KG/SQ. M.) 40 YEAR OLD ASPHALT SHINGLES, 13MM GRADE IS GREATER THAN 1800 MM (5-11")
DIA. DIAMETER P PRESSURE TREATED MAX. TREAD: 355MM (14”) (1/2”) PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH “H” CLIPS ON APPROVED 9.20.2.1 MASONRY UNIT STANDARDS
D.J. DOUBLE JOIST RJ. ROOF JOIST MIN.  TREAD; 235(9-1/4") PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES OR CONVENTIONAL FRAMING AS WINDOW OVER STAIRS AND LANDINGS (9.7.5.3.)
PER PLAN. PROVIDE APPROVED EAVES PROTECTION EXTENDING
EG. EXTERIOR GRADE RR. ROOF RAFTERS o o MASONRY UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH,
ANGLED STAIRS SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE RUN OF NOT LESS THAN 900MM (3'-0”) FROM EDGE OF ROOF AND MIN. 300MM (1'-0") A GUARD IS REQUIRED WHERE THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL IS
ET. EAVESTROUGH RV. ROOF VENT " ” BEYOND INNER FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL. PROVIDE 38MM x 89MM Q
EV. EXHAST FAN TJ. TRIPLE JOIST 200MM (7-7/8”") AND A MIN. RUN OF 150MM (5-7/8"). 27 x 4”) TRUSS BRACING @ 1830MM (6-0) 0.C. @ BOTTOM LOCATED LESS THAN 900MM (2'-11") ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE ASTM C73, “CALCIUM SILICATE BRICK (SAND-LIME BRICK)”,
F.J. FLOOR JOIST T0. TOP OF (CHéRD) @ (e-0m0C @ TREAD, RAMP OR LANDING. ASTM €126, “CERAMIC GLAZED STRUCTURAL CLAY FACING TILE,
ER. FIRE RATING TYP. TYPICAL 12. PRECAST STEPS FACING BRICK, AND SOLID MASONRY UNITS”,
FRR. FIRE RESITANCE RTG. Us. UNDERSIDE LUMBER ASTM €212, “STRUCTURAL CLAY FACING TILE”,
6T GIRDER TRUSS VB VAPOUR BARRIER IP’\TSETC:LSLTES%’\:\‘CSEI\ESETEP NOT MORE THAN 2 RISERS SHALL BE 26. ROOF INSULATION CAN/CSA-A82.1-M, “BURNED CLAY BRICK (SOLID MASONRY UNITS
LBG. LEDGER Wi WITH . RS1 10.56 (R60) [RS! 5.46 (R31) FOR CEILING WITHOUT ATTIC SPACE] ALL LUMBER SHALL BE SPRUCE NO. 2 GRADE, UNLESS NOTED MADE FROM CLAY OR SHALE)", :
NAX MAXIMUM OTHERWISE CSA A82.4-M, “STRUCTURAL CLAY LOAD-BEARING WALL TILE”,
. 13. EXTERIOR/INTERIOR GUARDS ROOF INSULATION AND APPROVED 6 MIL POLY. VAPOUR BARRIER, CSA AB25.M, “STRUCTURAL CLAY NON.LOAD-BEARING TILE",
16MM (5/8”) INTERIOR DRYWALL FINISH OR APPROVED EQUAL. STUDS SHALL BE STUD GRADE SPRUCE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE CAN3-A82.8-M, “HOLLOW CLAY BRICK”,
INTERIOR GUARDS: 900MM (2'-11”) MIN. CAN/CSA-A165.1, “CONCRETE BLOCK MASONRY UNITS”,
EXTERIOR GUARDS: 900MM (2'-11”) MIN. FOR A GRADE 27. STEP FOOTINGS LUMBER EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR TO BE SPRUCE NO. 2 GRADE CAN/CSA-A165.2, “CONCRETE BRICK MASONRY UNITS”,
DIFFERENCE LESS THAN 1800 MM (6'-0”). 1070MM (3'-6”) MIN. FOR PRESSURE TREATED OR CEDAR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE i “ ”
(6-07) . 113-6) POURED CONCRETE STEP FOOTINGS TO HAVE A MIN. HORIZONTAL CAN/CSA-A165.3, “PREFACED CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS”, OR
A GRADE DIFFERENCE MORE THAN 1800 MM (6'-0”) . ” CAN3-A165.4-M, “AUTOCLAVED CELLULAR UNITS”.
STEP OF 600MM (1'-11 5/8"). VERTICAL STEP TO HAVE MAX. ALL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES,
HANDRAILS AT LANDING TO HAVE A MIN. HEIGHT OF 900MM 600MM ((1'-11 5/8) STEP ON FIRM SOIL. AND METAL HANGER CONNECTIONS SUPPORTING ROOF FRAMING
(2'-11”). HANDRAILS AT STAIRS TO HAVE A MIN. HEIGHT OF 865MM TO BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
(2'-10”). MIN. ONE HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STAIRS
HAVING A WIDTH LESS THAN 1100MM (3'-7”). TWO HANDRAILS LVL BEAMS SHALL BE 3.0E WS MICRO-LAM LVL (FB=2800 PSI MIN.)
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STAIRS HAVING A WIDTH GREATER THAN OR EQUIVALENT. NAIL EACH PLY OF LVL WITH 89 MM (3-1/2") LONG
1100MM (3'-7"). COMMON WIRE NAILS @ 300 MM (1'-0") 0.C. STAGGERED IN 3
ROWS FOR GREATER DEPTHS AND FOR 4 PLY MEMBERS ADD 13 MM
(1/2") DIA. GALVANIZED BOLTS BOLTED AT MID-DEPTH OF BEAM @
FOOTING SCHEDULE STEEL LINTEL POST SCHEDULE LINTEL SCHEDULE COLUMN SCHEDULE CONCRETE
FT1 16" x 8" STRIP FOOTING SL1 34" x 3" x Ji" STEEL LINTEL P1 22"x4"BUILT-UP WOOD POST L1 22'x6" WOODLINTEL 1 HSS35™3.5"" STL. COL. W/ 8" x WIDTH TO SUIT x 4" TOP UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:
FT2 18" x 8" STRIP FOOTING SL2 4"x3)"x )" STEEL LINTEL P2 3-2"x 4" BUILT-UP WOOD POST L2 2-2"x 8" WOOD LINTEL PLATE W/ 10"X5"x%" BASE PLT.
FT3 20" x 8" STRIP FOOTING sL3 5'x 34" x ¥ STEEL LINTEL P3 4-2"x4"BUILT-UP WOOD POST L3 22" x 10" WOOD LINTEL 32 MPA FOR GARAGE FLOORS,
FT4 22" x 8" STRIP FOOTING SL4 5'x3%"'x%" STEEL LINTEL P4 2-2"x 6" BUILT-UP WOOD POST L4 2-2"x 12" WOOD LINTEL C2  HSS4"x4"xy," STL. COL. W/ 8"x WIDTH TO SUITE x%" TOP CARPORT FLOORS AND ALL
FT5 24" x 8" STRIP FOOTING sL5 G'x4x¥%"  STEELLINTEL P5 3-2"x 6" BUILT-UP WOOD POST PLATE W/ 10°x5"x%" BASE PLT. EXTERIOR FLATWORK
2-15M REBAR TO BE INSTALLED INTOALLSTRIP g/ ¢ 7xd'x)  STEEL LINTEL P6 4-2"x6"BUILT-UPWOOD POST ~ BEAM SCHEDULE
FOOTING TYP. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE P7 2-2"x 8" BUILT-UP WOOD POST c3 HSS 5"x5"x%4" STL. COL. W/ 8'x WIDTH TO SUITE x%" TOP 25 MPA FOR ALL PAD AND
. PAD FOOTING SCHEDULE P8 3-2"x8"BUILT-UP WOOD POST ~ B1 3-2"x6" WOOD BEAM PLATE W/ 10"5"3" BASE PLT, STRIP FOOTINGS
MIN. 25 MPa (3600 psi) POURED CONCRETE P9 4-2'x8'BUILT-UPWOOD POST B2 4-2"x6" WOOD BEAM
FOR ALL PAD AND STRIP FOOTINGS UNLESS PF1 24" x 24" x 12" PAD FOOTING B3 3-2"x8" WOOD BEAM PROVIDE 2-5/8" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS 12" LONG C/W 3" HOOK FOR 20 MPA FOR INTERIOR FLOORS OTHER
NOTED OTHERWISE. PF2 30" x 30" x 16" PAD FOOTING LEDGER SCHEDULE B4 4-2'x8" WOODBEAM  ALL BASE PLATES UN.O. THAN GARAGE AND CARPORT FLOORS.
SolL PF3 36" x 36" x 18" PAD FOOTING R B5 3-2"x 10" WOOD BEAM
PF4 42" x 42" x 20" PAD FOOTING LDG PROVIDE 2-2" x 6" W/ /4" LAG B6 4-2"x 10" WOOD BEAM 15 MPA FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS
Wy 48y O4" BOLTS ANCHORED TO TOP B7 3-2"x 12" WOOD BEAM
FOUNDATIONS TO BEAR ON NATURAL PF5 48" x 48" x 24" PAD FOOTING OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION "x12!
UNDISTURBED SOIL. BEARING SOIL CAPACITY PF6 66" x 66" x 30" PAD FOOTING WAL ® 2.0 0.C B8 4-2"x 12" WOOD BEAM
OF 120 kPA MIN. TO BE VERIFIED BY 2-15M REBAR EACH WAY IN ALL PAD @20'0C.
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOOTINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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